June 1999 1 MIC2524/2527
MIC2524/2527 Micrel
MIC2524/2527
Quad USB Power Control Switch
Not Recommended for New Designs
Refer to MIC2027
General Description
The MIC2524 and MIC2527 are cost-effective high-side

16-Pin SOIC (WM)
16-Pin DIP (N)
Ordering Information
Part Number On-Resistance Enable Temperature Range Package
MIC2524-1BWM 100mΩ typ. Active High –40°C to +85°C 16-Pin SOIC
MIC2524-1BN 100mΩ typ. Active High –40°C to +85°C 16-pin DIP
MIC2524-2BWM 100mΩ typ. Active Low –40°C to +85°C 16-Pin SOIC
MIC2524-2BN 100mΩ typ. Active Low –40°C to +85°C 16-pin DIP
MIC2527-1BWM 200mΩ typ. Active High –40°C to +85°C 16-Pin SOIC
MIC2527-1BN 200mΩ typ. Active High –40°C to +85°C 16-pin DIP
MIC2527-2BWM 200mΩ typ. Active Low –40°C to +85°C 16-Pin SOIC
MIC2527-2BN 200mΩ typ. Active Low –40°C to +85°C 16-pin DIP
LOGIC,
CHARGE
PUMP
LOGIC,
CHARGE
PUMP
3 OUTA
14 OUTB
13 IN(A/B)
ENA 2
FLGA 1
ENB 15
FLGB 16
LOGIC,
CHARGE
PUMP
LOGIC,
CHARGE
PUMP
6 OUTC
11 OUTD
5 IN(C/D)
ENC 7
FLGC 8
END 10
FLGD 9
124 GND
Functional Pinout
June 1999 3 MIC2524/2527
MIC2524/2527 Micrel
Electrical Characteristics
VIN = +5V; TA = 25°C; unless noted.
Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units
Supply Current Note 4 , switch off, OUT = open 1.5 10 µA
Note 4 , all switches on, OUT = open 220 320 µA
Enable Input Threshold low-to-high transition 2.1 2.4 V
high-to-low transition, Note 4 0.8 1.9 V
Enable Input Current VEN = 0V to 5.5V –1 ±0.01 1 µA
Enable Input Capacitance 1 pF
Switch Resistance MIC2524, IOUT = 500mA, each switch 100 140 mΩ
MIC2527, IOUT = 500mA, each switch 200 300 mΩ
Output Turn-On Delay RL = 10Ω each output 0.5 ms
Output Turn-On Rise Time RL = 10Ω each output 1 ms
Output Turnoff Delay RL = 10Ω each output 1 20 µs
Output Turnoff Fall Time RL = 10Ω each output 1 20 µs